We have never declared or paid any cash dividends on our capital stock. We intend to retain future earnings, if any, to finance the operation and expansion of our

business and do not anticipate paying any cash dividends in the foreseeable future. Investors should not purchase our common stock with the expectation of receiving cash
dividends. Any future determination related to our dividend policy will be made at the discretion of our board of directors after considering our financial condition, results of
operations, capital requirements, business prospects and other factors our board of directors deems relevant, and subject to the restrictions contained in any future financing
instruments.

S-17

 CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents our cash, cash equivalents and capitalization, as of September 30, 2024:

· on an actual basis; and

· on an as adjusted basis to give further effect to the offering, after deducting estimated placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read this information in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and notes thereto incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

  Actual   as Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,039,819  $ 6,287,197
Total liabilities   1,333,818   1,333,818
Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 43,000,000 shares authorized; 1,118,035 and 1,696,985 and 1,110,317 and 1,689,267 shares

issued and outstanding at September 30, 2024, actual and as adjusted, respectively   111   169
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 2,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2024   –   –
Additional paid-in capital   67,339,522   71,586,842
   (66,091,074)
Accumulated deficit   (66,091,074)
Less: Treasury stock, 7,718 shares of common stock at cost   (299,128)   (299,128)
Total stockholders’ equity   949,431   5,196,809

The above table is based on 1,110,317 shares of common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2024 and excludes:

· 92,777 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding at September 30, 2024 with a weighted average exercise price of $117.98

per share;

· 7,755 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding or issuable warrants at September 30, 2024 with a weighted average exercise price of
$279.77 per share; and

· 1,423 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under Amended and Restated Virios Therapeutics, Inc. 2020 Equity Incentive Plan at September 30,

[…]

Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2024, was approximately $0.95 million, or $0.86 per share of our common stock. “Net tangible book value” is total
assets minus the sum of liabilities and intangible assets. “Net tangible book value per share” is net tangible book value divided by the total number of shares outstanding.
Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of Shares in this offering and the net tangible book value
per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.

After giving effect to the sale of 578,950 shares of our common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $8.26 per share, and after deducting the estimated
placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2024, would have been approximately $5.20
million or $3.08 per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.22 per share of our common stock to existing
stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $5.18 per share of our common stock to new investors purchasing our common stock in this offering at the
public offering price per share. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Offering price per share   $ 8.26

Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2024  $ 0.86
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 2.22

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ 3.08
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to investors in this offering   $ 5.18

The number of shares of common stock shown above to be outstanding after this offering is based on 1,110,317 shares of common stock outstanding as of September

30, 2024 and excludes the following as of that date:

· 92,777 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options, having a weighted average exercise price of $117.98 per share;

· 7,755 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants, having a weighted average exercise price of $279.77 per share; and

· 1,423 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under the Amended and Restated Virios Therapeutics, Inc. 2020 Equity Incentive Plan.